profit corporation operating the White community hospital for the operation of the hospital.

- Sec. 3. None of the money described in this act may be expended or donated for the White community hospital until the use of such money for such purpose is first authorized by a majority of the persons voting on the question at an annual town meeting of the town of White.
- Sec. 4. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the town board of the town of White in St. Louis county.

Approved April 17, 1959.

CHAPTER 320-S. F. No. 580

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor and county treasurer in the County of Blue Earth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Auditor's and treasurer's salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, in the county of Blue Earth the salary of the county auditor and the county treasurer shall each be not less than \$5,000 per annum to be fixed by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective when approved by a majority of the governing body of the county of Blue Earth.

Approved April 17, 1959.

CHAPTER 321-S. F. No. 635

[Coded]

An act requiring registrar of titles and register of deeds to file or record county documents without charge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [357.181] County documents; salaried register of deeds and registrar of titles. A registrar of titles

or register of deeds paid a salary from county funds shall make no charge for any document presented for filing or recording by or on behalf of his county.

Approved April 17, 1959.

CHAPTER 322—S. F. No. 737

[Coded]

An act for an act relating to surveyors; authorizing such surveyors to enter upon any land for the purpose of locating survey or reference monuments or landmarks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [505.31] Entry upon land; notice. It is lawful for any surveyor to enter upon any land for the purpose of locating existing survey or reference monuments or landmarks, provided, however, such surveyor shall be responsible to the landowner for any and all damages as a result of such entry, and no surveyor may enter upon any land unless he shall first notify the owner or occupant of his intended entry for such purpose.

Sec. 2. [505.32] Monuments or permanent evidence; evidence of existing survey. Any monuments or permanent evidence of the survey shall have inscribed thereon the date and name of the person making the survey and no previously existing survey or reference monuments or landmarks evidencing property lines or corner posts shall be removed or destroyed by the surveyor of such new survey.

Approved April 17, 1959.

CHAPTER 323—S. F. No. 1071

[Coded]

An act relating to deputy and clerk hire in office of clerks of district courts in certain counties; amending Laws 1917, Chapter 476, Sections 1, 2, and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1917, Chapter 476, Section 1, is amended to read:

[485.24] Section 1. Deputy and clerk hire in certain